

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Washington, and the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

JOSE TREVINO,
ISMAEL G. CAMPOS, and State
Representative ALEX YBARRA,

Intervenor-Defendants –
Appellants.

No. 23-35595

D.C. No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL
U.S. District Court for Western
Washington, Tacoma

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO
RESPONSE IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR
A STAY**

**Relief Requested by:
December 22, 2023**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTERVENORS HAVE APPELLATE STANDING HERE	3
II. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION	7
A. The District Court’s Unprecedented Holding That A <i>Majority</i> -Hispanic District Unlawfully Dilutes Hispanic Voting Strength Is Likely To Be Reversed On Appeal	7
III. THE REMAINING FACTORS SUPPORT A STAY HERE	9
A. Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay	9
B. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Support A Stay	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	8, 9
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	4, 6
<i>Beck v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	4, 6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	4
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Gomez v. Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	3, 7, 8
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006)	4

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	5, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. Brunswick County</i> , 984 F. 2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	5, 10
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> 789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1991)	8
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	4, 6
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	6
